

Brief on the Merits

No. 20-9422

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LEVI JONES,

Petitioner,

v.

CHRISTOPHER SMITHERS,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team 1

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
I. Factual Background	1
II. Procedural Background.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE ACT’S AMENDMENT IS NOT NARROWLY TAILORED TO THE GOVERNMENTAL INTEREST IN PUBLIC HEALTH AND PREVENTING THE SPREAD OF HOOF AND BEAK BECAUSE IT UNDULY BURDENS SPEECH	5
A. The amendment forecloses the only mode of expression available to the Luddites to communicate their message	6
B. The amendment is both overinclusive and underinclusive as a means of achieving the government's interest	9
1. The government can achieve its interest through alternative means that do not foreclose a traditional public forum to protesters	11
C. The lack of certainty as to complying with the amendment leads to a substantial risk that far more speech will be burdened than is necessary	13

II. THE ACT VIOLATES THE LUDDITES’ FREE EXERCISE OF RELIGION DUE TO ITS DISCRIMINATORY AND UNDERINCLUSIVE APPLICATION TOWARD RELIGIOUS CONDUCT.....	15
A. The Act is not neutral or generally applicable as applied to the Luddites	16
1. The Act discriminates against the Luddites by unequally applying the exemptions	16
2. The government has failed to show a strong interest for the categorical and individualized exemptions to apply only to secular groups.....	18
B. The government has failed to satisfy strict scrutiny	21
1. The Luddites have a hybrid-rights claim of free exercise and free speech.....	23
2. The Act unconstitutionally coerces the Luddites to violate their beliefs.....	24
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
APPENDIX	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

Arlington Heights v. Metro Hous. Dev. Corp., 429 U.S. 252 (1977)17

Bowen v. Roy, 476 U.S. 693 (1986)..... 18

Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n, 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....10, 11

Burk v. Augusta-Richmond Cty., 365 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2004).....6

Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak, 140 S.Ct. 2603 (2020) 23

Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993)*passim*

City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub. Co., 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....13

Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence, 468 U.S. 288 (1984)5

Emp’t Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990)*passim*

Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue, 140 S.Ct. 2246 (2020)15, 24

Forsyth Cty. v. Nationalist Movement, 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....14

Frisby v. Schultz, 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....5

Heffron v. Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc., 452 U.S. 640 (1981).....13

Kovacs v. Cooper, 336 U.S. 77 (1949)6

Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n, 485 U.S. 439 (1988) 24, 25

Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc., 512 U.S. 753 (1994)9, 10

McCullen v. Coakley, 573 U.S. 464 (2014) *passim*

<i>Members of City Council of City of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	6, 11
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988)	6
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1730 (2017)	9
<i>Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	16, 17
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	21, 22
<i>Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	22
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of Blind of N.C.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	9
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	15
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of W.N.Y.</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997)	11, 14
<i>Schneider v. New Jersey</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....	9
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	20, 21
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2433 (2016)	21
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1613 (2020).....	22
<i>Thomas v. Chicago Park Dist.</i> , 534 U.S. 316 (2002)	13, 14
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	11
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961)	24
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S.Ct. 2012 (2017).....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985)	6
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	24, 25

<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n of City of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	16
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	5, 6, 13
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	16, 18
<i>Wright v. Council of City of Emporia</i> , 407 U.S. 451 (1972)	17, 18
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	23
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	24

OTHER CASES

<i>Axson-Flynn v. Johnson</i> , 356 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>Fraternal Ord. of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Telescope Media Grp. v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019).....	24

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
---------------------------	---------------

STATUTES

CHBDA § 42.....	2, 12, 14
42 U.S. Code § 2000bb-1(a)	22
42 U.S. Code 2000bb-3(b)	22

OTHER AUTHORITY

P. Tupper et al., *Fundamental Limitations of Contact Tracing for COVID-19*, MEDRXIV (2020)
.....20, 22

Richard Conniff, *What the Luddites Really Fought Against*, SMITHSONIAN MAG. (Mar. 2011)...12

2021 Heart Disease and Stroke Statistical Fact Sheet At-a-Glance, AMERICAN HEART ASS'N ...23
